TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM836988

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900780061

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TRIPLEPOINT VENTURE GROWTH BDC CORP		06/09/2023	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SISENSE SF, Inc.	
Street Address:	1359 Broadway	
Internal Address:	4th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10018	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	SISENSE LTD	
Street Address:	2 Ze'ev Jabotinsky Road 2	
City:	Ramat Gan	
State/Country:	ite/Country: ISRAEL	
Postal Code:	Code: 5250501	
Entity Type:	Company: ISRAEL	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86394713	SISENSE
Serial Number:	86829130	SINGLE-STACK
Serial Number:	86829093	IN-CHIP
Serial Number:	90476762	SISENSE FUSION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127352811

Email: mribando@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008188 FRAME: 0334

Address Line 1: One Manhattan West
Address Line 2: Monique L. Ribando

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10001-8602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 249810/2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kendall lckes

SIGNATURE: /kendall ickes/

DATE SIGNED: 09/05/2023

Total Attachments: 16

source=Sisense CoverSheet#page1.tif

source=Sisense Cover Sheet (web)#page1.tif

source=Sisense Cover Sheet (web)#page2.tif

source=Sisense Notice#page1.tif

source=Sisense IP Release#page1.tif

source=Sisense IP Release#page2.tif

source=Sisense IP Release#page3.tif

source=Sisense IP Release#page4.tif

source=Sisense IP Release#page5.tif

source=Sisense IP Release#page6.tif

source=Sisense IP Release#page7.tif

source=Sisense IP Release#page8.tif

source=Sisense IP Release#page9.tif

source=Sisense IP Release#page10.tif

source=Sisense IP Release#page11.tif

source=Sisense IP Release#page12.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM818031

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TRIPLEPOINT VENTURE GROWTH BDC CORP		06/09/2023	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SISENSE SF, Inc.	
Street Address:	1359 Broadway	
Internal Address:	4th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10018	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	SISENSE LTD	
Street Address:	2 Ze'ev Jabotinsky Road 2	
City:	Ramat Gan	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	
Postal Code:	5250501	
Entity Type:	Corporation: ISRAEL	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86394713	SISENSE
Serial Number:	86829130	SINGLE-STACK
Serial Number:	86829093	IN-CHIP
Serial Number:	90476762	SISENSE FUSION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127352811

Email: mribando@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: One Manhattan West

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008188 FRAME: 0336

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	Entity Type
TRIPLEPOINT VENTURE		Corporation: MARYLAND
GROWTH BDC CORP		.

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SISENSE SF, Inc.
Street Address:	1359 Broadway
Internal Address:	4th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10018
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

Name:	SISENSE LTD
Street Address:	2 Ze'ev Jabotinsky Road 2
City:	Ramat Gan
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	5250501
Entity Type:	Corporation: ISRAEL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86394713	SISENSE
Serial Number:	86829130	SINGLE-STACK
Serial Number:	86829093	IN-CHIP
Serial Number:	90476762	SISENSE FUSION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 2127352000

 Phone:
 2127352811

Email: mribando@skadden.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: One Manhattan West
Address Line 2: Monique L. Ribando

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10001-8602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 249810/2

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:

ì	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kendall Ickes
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Signature:	/kendall ickes/
	Date:	06/16/2023

Total Attachments: 11

source=Sisense IP Release.docx#page1.tif source=Sisense IP Release.docx#page2.tif source=Sisense IP Release.docx#page3.tif source=Sisense IP Release.docx#page4.tif source=Sisense IP Release.docx#page5.tif source=Sisense IP Release.docx#page6.tif source=Sisense IP Release.docx#page7.tif source=Sisense IP Release.docx#page8.tif source=Sisense IP Release.docx#page9.tif source=Sisense IP Release.docx#page10.tif source=Sisense IP Release.docx#page10.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

ETAS ID: TM818031 **Receipt Date:** 06/16/2023 **Fee Amount:** \$115

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of June 9, 2023 by TRIPLEPOINT VENTURE GROWTH BDC CORP, a Maryland corporation in its capacity as collateral agent for itself and Lenders ("Lender") in favor of SISENSE SF, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Sisense SF") and SISENSE LTD., a company organized under the laws of Israel with Reg. No. 513587931 ("Sisense Parent", and together with Sisense SF the "Company").

RECITAL

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender under a Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 28, 2021 (the "Security Agreement") a security interest in the copyrights, patents and trademarks of the Company (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"). Attached as Exhibit A are the following: (a) the Security Agreement and (b) notices of recordings with the US Library of Congress Copyright Office and the US Patent and/or Trademark, if any.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

AGREEMENT

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

TRIPLEPOINT VENTURE GROWTH BDC CORP.

By: TriplePoint Advisers LLC, its investment adviser



Name: Kevin W. Thorne

Title: Chief Operating Officer

2755 Sand Hill Road, Suite 150

Menlo Park, CA 94025 T: (650) 233-2107

EXHIBIT A



PLAIN ENGLISH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This is a Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 28, 2021 by and between TRIPLEPOINT VENTURE GROWTH BDC CORP., a Maryland corporation in its capacity as collateral agent for itself and Lenders (as defined below) (in such capacity together with its successors and assigns, in such capacity "Collateral Agent"), SISENSE SF, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Sisense SF") and SISENSE LTD., a company organized under the laws of Israel with Reg. No. 513587931 ("Sisense Parent") (the "Agreement").

The words "We", "Us", or "Our", refer to the grantee, which is Collateral Agent. The words "You" or "Your" refers to the grantors, which are Sisense SF and Sisense Parent, and not any individual. The words "the Parties" refers to Collateral Agent, Sisense SF and Sisense Parent.

Reference is made to the Plain English Growth Capital Loan and Security Agreement (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), dated as of December 28, 2021 by and among, You, Collateral Agent, and TriplePoint Private Venture Credit Inc., a Maryland corporation, TriplePoint Venture Growth BDC Corp., a Maryland corporation, and TriplePoint Venture Lending Fund, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (in their respective capacities as lenders, each a "Lender" and collectively the "Lenders"). Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, You have granted to Us a lien on and a security interest in all the present and future rights, title, and interest that You may now have or hereafter acquire in all Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, and applications for Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

In consideration for the mutual covenants and agreements contained in the Loan Agreement and this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

You grant to Us a lien upon and continuing security interest in all of Your right, title, and interest in, to and under all of the following, in each case to the extent constituting Collateral (as defined in the Loan Agreement) (all of the following items of property collectively will be referred to as the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- ⇒ all Patents, Patent Licenses, and Patent applications, including specifically those listed on the attached **Schedule A**, together with any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations thereof;
- ⇒ all Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, and trademark applications, including specifically those listed on the attached **Schedule B** together with any renewals thereof;
- ⇒ all Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, and applications for Copyrights, including specifically those listed on the attached **Schedule C**;
- ⇒ the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the foregoing and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof; and
- \Rightarrow all Proceeds.

You represent and warrant to Us that Schedules A, B, and C attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual property rights in connection to which You have registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary with respect to the security interests granted by You pursuant to this Agreement, (a) this Agreement and each of the terms hereof relating to the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be limited solely to the Intellectual Property Collateral located in the United States of IP Security Agreement (SISENSE, LTD. AND SISENSE SF, INC.)

America or governed by the laws of the United States of America (including for the avoidance of doubt, federal laws and state laws); and (b) no registration or perfection of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be required in any jurisdiction except in the United States as set out in this Agreement.

2. LOAN AGREEMENT

This security interest is granted to secure the Secured Obligations, under the Loan Agreement. All the capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined are used in this Agreement with the same meaning as defined in the Loan Agreement.

3. OUR RIGHT TO SUE

From and after an Event of Default, subject to the terms of the Loan Agreement, We shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in Our own name to enforce Your rights in the Intellectual Property Collateral. If We commence any such suit, You shall, at Our request, do all lawful acts and execute and deliver all proper documents or information that may be necessary or desirable to aid Us in such enforcement. You shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Us for all of Our costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, related to Our exercise of the above mentioned rights.

4. FURTHER ASSURANCES

You will from time to time execute, deliver and file, alone or with Us, any security agreements, or other documents to perfect and give priority to Our lien on the Intellectual Property Collateral. You will from time to time obtain any instruments or documents as We may request, and take all further action that may be reasonably necessary or desirable, or that We may reasonably request, to carry out more effectively the provisions and purposes of this Agreement or any other related agreements or to confirm, perfect, preserve and protect the liens granted to Us.

5. MODIFICATION

This Agreement can only be altered, amended or modified in a writing signed by the Parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing however, You hereby irrevocably appoint Us (and any of Our designated officers, agents or employees) as Your true and lawful attorney to modify, in Our sole discretion, this Agreement without first obtaining Your approval of or signature to such modification by amending Schedules A, B, and C to this Agreement, as appropriate, to include reference to any right, title or interest in any Intellectual Property Collateral acquired by You before or after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Intellectual Property Collateral in which You no longer have or claim to have any right, title or interest. The appointment of Us as Your attorney in fact, and each and every one of Our rights and powers, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable until all of the Secured Obligations have been fully repaid and performed and Our obligation to provide credit extensions to You is terminated.

6. BINDING EFFECT; REMEDIES NOT EXCLUSIVE

This Agreement shall be binding upon You and Your respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Us, and Our nominees and assigns.

Our rights and remedies with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Us as a matter of law or equity. Each of Our rights, powers and remedies provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Us of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Us, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

7. GOVERNING LAW; COUNTERPARTS

IP Security Agreement (SISENSE, LTD. AND SISENSE SF, INC.)

This Agreement shall be deemed made and accepted in and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, and (where applicable) the laws of the United States of America.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.

(Signature Page to Follow)

IP Security Agreement (SISENSE, LTD. AND SISENSE SF, INC.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, You have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

Title:

You: SISENSE, LTD. DocuSigned by: adam towns Signature: Print Name: Adam Towns Title: Chief Financial Officer SISENSE SF, INC. DocuSigned by: adam towns Signature: ~BCCA17AD4723468.. Print Name: Adam Towns

Chief Financial Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PLAIN ENGLISH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IP Security Agreement (SISENSE, LTD. AND SISENSE SF, INC.)

SCHEDULE A

To Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement Between SISENSE, LTD. and SISENSE SF., INC., as You (Grantor) and TRIPLEPOINT VENTURE GROWTH BDC CORP., as Us (Grantee)

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

SISENSE LTD. PATENTS

Patent Name	Status and	Patent Number
	Date Issued	
"Techniques for Improving Space	Granted – 8/24/21	11,100,001
Utilization in a Processor Cache"		
"Predictive Query Execution in	Granted – 12/10/19	10,503,508
Analytical Databases"		
"System and Method for Efficiently	Granted – 4/14/20	10,621,172
Generating Responses to Queries"		
"A System and Method for	Granted – 5/5/20	10,642,835
Increasing Accuracy of		
Approximated Query Results using		Application Number: 15/963,778
Neural Networks"		
"System and Method for Providing	Granted – 12/28/21	11,210,342
Improved Interfaces for Data		
Operations Based on a Connections		Application Number: 16/659,350
Graph"		
"A Method for Representing Query	Granted – 1/4/22	11,216,437
Elements for a Neural Network		
System"		

SISENSE LTD. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Name Status & Date Filed Application Number

"System and Method for Generating Training Sets for Neural Networks"		
	Date Filed: 12/17/19	
"Enhancing Execution of Database Queries"	On Appeal Awaiting Decision by the Board of Appeals	15/234,732
	Date Filed: 8/11/16	
"A Global Indexing System for Accelerating Database Functions"	Response to Non-Final Office Action Entered and Forwarded to Examiner	16/680,698
	Date Filed: 11/12/19	
"A System for Displaying Report Data in Temporal Views"	Final Rejection Mailed – Request for Continued Examination to be filed.	16/707,324
	Date Filed: 12/9/19	
"A Data Partitioning System Based on Authorization Rules"	Response to Non-Final Office Action Entered and Forwarded to Examiner	16/695,474

 $\textbf{IP Security Agreement} \ (\textbf{SISENSE}, \textbf{LTD}. \ \textbf{AND SISENSE} \ \textbf{SF}, \textbf{INC}.)$

	Date Filed: 11/26/19	
"System and Method for Providing an Enriched Sensory Response to Analytics Queries"	Docketed New Case - Ready for Examination	15/377,016
•	Date Filed: 12/13/16	
"A System and Method for Approximating Query Results using Neural Networks"	Final Rejection Mailed – Request for Continued Examination to be filed.	15/858,957
"A C	Date Filed: 12/29/17	15/050 027
"A System and Method for Neural Network Training Set Generation"	Non Final Action Mailed	15/858,936
"A System and Method for	Date Filed: 12/29/17 Non Final Action Mailed	15/858,943
Approximating Query Results using Local and Remote Neural Networks"	Date Filed: 12/29/17	13/030,943
"A System and Method for generating an Organizational Memory by Generation of a Semantic Knowledge Graph Store	Non Final Action Mailed Date Filed: 5/18/20	16/876,943
for a BI Platform" "A System and Method for Automatic Completion of Queries Using Natural Language Processing and an Organizational Memory"	Docketed New Case - Ready for Examination Date Filed: 12/31/19	16/731,668
"System and Method for Improved Cache Utilization Using an Organizational Memory to Generate a Dashboard"	Docketed New Case - Ready for Examination Date Filed: 9/9/20	17/015,908
"A System and Method for Content Based Visual Generation from a Universal Knowledge Graph"	Docketed New Case - Ready for Examination Date Filed: 10/29/20	17/083,697
"Column-Oriented Databases Management"	On Appeal Awaiting Decision by the Board of Appeals	14/677,285
"System and Method for Generating Analytical Insights Utilizing a Semantic Knowledge Graph"	Date Filed: 4/2/15 Docketed New Case - Ready for Examination Date Filed: 3/22/21	17/208,620
"System and Method for Providing Improved Interfaces for Data Operations Based on a Connections Graph"	Pending exam. Date Filed: 11/18/21	17/529,767
"System and Method for Representing Query Elements in an	Pending exam.	17/456,302
Artificial Neural Network"	Date Filed: 11/23/21	
"Method for Automated Query Language Expansion and Indexing"	Pending exam.	17/643,686

 $\textbf{IP Security Agreement} \ (\textbf{SISENSE}, \textbf{LTD}. \ \textbf{AND SISENSE} \ \textbf{SF}, \textbf{INC}.)$

Date Filed: 12/10/21	

SISENSE SF, INC. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Name	Status & Date Filed	Application Number

"Method for Automated Query Language Expansion and Indexing"	Notice of Allowance Received – to be issued following payment of Issue Fee	16/452,338
	Date Filed: 6/25/19	
"Method for Synchronization of	Docketed New Case - Ready for	16/452,514
Repository Data Using Data	Examination	
Criteria"		
	Date Filed: 6/25/19	

IP Security Agreement (SISENSE, LTD. AND SISENSE SF, INC.)

SCHEDULE B

To Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement Between SISENSE, LTD. and SISENSE SF., INC., as You (Grantor) and TRIPLEPOINT VENTURE GROWTH BDC CORP., as Us (Grantee)

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

SISENSE LTD. TRADEMARKS

Name	Date Filed or Issued	Serial Number	Status
"SISENSE"	Israel: 9/6/10	Israel Registration Number: 216458	Israel: Registered.
	EU: 4/9/15	EU Trademark Number: 013824636	EU: Registered.
	US: 6/7/16	US Serial Number: 86394713	US: Issued and Active
"SINGLE-STACK"	US: 9/26/17	US Serial Number: 86829130	US: Issued and Active
"IN-CHIP"	US: 10/10/17	US Serial Number: 86829093	US: Issued and Active

SISENSE LTD. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Name	Date Filed	Serial Number Status
"SISENSE FUSION"	1/20/21	US Serial Number: Approved for Publication. 90476762

Unregistered Trademarks and Tradenames:

- Sisense
- Prism
- Sisense Shared Intelligence
- ElastiCube
- ElastiCube Server
- ElastiCube Server Consol
- ElastiCube Manager
- Crowd Accelerated BI
- BI Studio
- Prism Web
- Sisense Web
- Sisense Cloud
- Sisense Boto
- Sisense Narratives
- Sisense logo (first)

IP Security Agreement (SISENSE, LTD. AND SISENSE SF, INC.)



• Sisense logo (second)



• Sisense logo (current)



**See also, "Sisense Ltd_Chart of Tagged Records" attached.

IP Security Agreement (SISENSE, LTD. AND SISENSE SF, INC.)

SCHEDULE C

To Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement Between SISENSE, LTD. and SISENSE SF., INC., as You (Grantor) and TRIPLEPOINT VENTURE GROWTH BDC CORP., as Us (Grantee)

COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

SISENSE LTD. COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

Registration Number Title Registration Date V&A No.

N/A

SISENSE LTD. APPLICATIONS FOR COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

Title Date Filed V&A No.

N/A

IP Security Agreement (SISENSE, LTD. AND SISENSE SF, INC.)

RECORDED: 06/16/2023

REEL: 008188 FRAME: 0350